

No. 20-3139

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

JAMES CARSON and ERIC LUCERO,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

STEVE SIMON, in his official capacity as Minnesota Secretary of State,

Defendant–Appellee,

and

ROBERT LAROSE, TERESA MAPLES, MARY SANSOM, GARY
SEVERSON, and MINNESOTA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS EDUCATION FUND

Intervenor-Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Minnesota, No. 0:20-cv-02030-NEB-TNL
The Honorable Nancy E. Brasel

Appellants' Opening Brief

NATHAN M. HANSEN
2440 Charles Street North
Suite 242
North St. Paul, MN 55109
Phone: (651) 704-9600
Fax: (651) 704-9604

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
DAVID B. RIVKIN
RICHARD B. RAILE
JENNA M. LORENCE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Washington Square, Suite 1100
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 861-1697
Fax: (202) 861-1783
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs–Appellants

SUMMARY AND STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case	4
Summary of Argument.....	9
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument	12
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed on the Merits.....	12
A. The Secretary’s Policy Violates the Electors Clause	12
1. The Electors Clause Bars the Secretary from Overriding the Minnesota Legislature’s Determination of the “Manner” of Conducting Presidential Elections.....	12
2. The Proffered Justifications for the Secretary’s Policy Are Unavailing	15
B. The Secretary’s Policy Is Preempted by Federal Law	22
II. Defendants’ Various Justiciability Arguments Are Meritless	26
A. Plaintiffs Have Article III Standing	26
1. The Secretary’s Policy Injures Plaintiffs as Candidates.....	27
2. The Secretary’s Policy Injures Plaintiffs as Voters	30
3. Statewide Disenfranchisement	33
B. Plaintiffs Have Prudential Standing	35
C. There Is No Basis To Abstain	38
D. Plaintiffs Are Not Party To the Consent Decree	40

III. The Equities Weigh Heavily in Favor of an Injunction	42
A. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Counsels in Favor of an Injunction To Avoid Widespread Disenfranchisement	42
B. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Injunction.....	44
C. The Balance of Equities Is One-Sided	46
D. The Public Interest Requires an Injunction.....	48
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Farm Bur. Found. v. E.P.A.</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	28, 34
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	40
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	22, 25
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. Slay</i> , 789 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2015)	39
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown-Mitchell v. Kansas City Power & Light Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Brunson v. Seltz</i> , 414 N.W.2d 547 (Minn. App. 1987)	41
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352 (1980)	36
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	45
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	45
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	14

<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Hillsborough Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 123 F.Supp.2d 1305 (N.D. Fla. 2000).....	4, 29, 42
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Case of Electoral College</i> , 8 F.Cas. 427 (C.C.D.S.C. 1876).....	13, 18–19
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tel., L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002).....	39
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	16
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Cleveland Cty. Ass’n for Gov’t by People v. Cleveland Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</i> , 970 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....	43
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Dummit v. O’Connell</i> , 181 S.W.2d 691 (Ky. 1944).....	16
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	13
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	19
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F.Supp.3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018).....	36
<i>Crookston v. Johnson</i> , 841 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Dalton v. JJSC Properties, LLC</i> , 967 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27

<i>Day v. Robinwood W. Cmty. Improvement Dist.</i> , No. 4:08-cv-01888-ERW, 2009 WL 1161655 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2009).....	45
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-2835, 2020 WL 5951359 (7th Cir. Oct. 8, 2020).....	19, 21
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , No. 81-038676, 2016 WL 6584915 (D.N.J. Nov. 5, 2016)	45
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	31
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	42, 43, 44
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acctg. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	37
<i>Gallagher v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , No. 20-cv-5504 (AT), 2020 WL 4496849 (SDNY Aug. 3, 2020)	24, 27
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	30, 32
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 467 F.3d 698 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	13
<i>Hentschel v. Smith</i> , 153 N.W.2d 199 (Minn. 1967)	41
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595 (1864).....	16
<i>In re Plurality Elections</i> , 8 A. 881 (R.I. 1887).....	16

<i>Jones v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , No. 20-cv-6516 (VM), 2020 WL 5627002 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2020).....	27
<i>Lamone v. Capozzi</i> , 912 A.2d 674 (Md. 2006)	3, 23
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	32, 33
<i>Lance v. Davidson</i> , 379 F.Supp.2d 1117 (D. Colo. 2005)	40
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	36, 38
<i>Lommen v. City of E. Grand Forks</i> , 97 F.3d 272 (8th Cir. 1996)	42
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27, 33
<i>Maddox v. Bd. of State Canvassers</i> , 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944).....	23
<i>Mancuso v. Taft</i> , 476 F.2d 187 (1st Cir. 1973)	45
<i>Mass. Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 671 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)	23, 37
<i>Mo. Coal. for Env’t v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 544 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Montano v. Suffolk Cty. Legislature</i> , 268 F.Supp.2d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	44

<i>New Georgia Project v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 20-13360-D, 2020 WL 5877588, at *3 (11th Cir. Oct. 2, 2020)	22
<i>Paher v. Cegavske</i> , No. 3:20-cv-00243MMD-WGC, 2020 WL 2748301 (D. Nev. May 27, 2020)	33
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 60 P.2d 910 (Kan. 1936)	16
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 229 F.Supp.3d 582 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	45
<i>Pennzoil v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	38, 39
<i>PG Pub. Co. v. Aichele</i> , 902 F.Supp.2d 724 (W.D. Pa. 2012)	16
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	32
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	42, 43
<i>Remington Arms Co. v. G.E.M. of St. Louis, Inc.</i> , 102 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 1960)	4, 20
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc. v. Nixon</i> , 428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)	21, 24
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> . 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	4, 30, 32
<i>Rios v. Blackwell</i> , 433 F.Supp.2d 851 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	35, 46
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	47

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	47
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)	36
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	13, 15, 16–17
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	31
<i>Springfield Television, Inc. v. City of Springfield, Mo.</i> , 462 F.2d 21 (8th Cir. 1972)	36
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	10, 38
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948)	16
<i>Stein v. Thomas</i> , 222 F.Supp.3d 539 (E.D. Mich.)	34
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	13
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	29
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3, 9, 22–23
<i>W. St. Paul Fed’n of Teachers v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 197, W. St. Paul</i> , 713 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	21
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	14

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 10, 26

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const, art. II, § 1*passim*
 U.S. Const., art. III, § 2 4
 3 U.S.C. § 1*passim*
 3 U.S.C. § 5*passim*
 3 U.S.C. § 7*passim*
 28 U.S.C. § 1292 2
 Fla. Stat. Ann. § 102.168 20
 Minn. Const. art. III, § 1 4
 Minn. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 4
 Minn. Const. Art. IV, § 23..... 17
 Minn. Stat. § 203B.04 6
 Minn. Stat. § 203B.08..... 3, 6, 7
 Minn. Stat. § 203B.081 6
 Minn. Stat. § 204B.16 5
 Minn. Stat. § 204B.45 7
 Minn. Stat. § 204B.46 7
 Minn. Stat. § 204B.47 19–21
 Minn. Stat. § 204C.05 6
 Minn. Stat. § 204D.03 5
 Minn. Stat. § 204C.13 29

Minn. Stat. § 208.03	27, 39
Minn. Stat. § 208.05	5
Minn. R. 8210.2220	7
Minn. R. 8210.2500	6
Minn. R. 8210.3000	7
Minn. R. Civ. P. 6.01(e)	26

Other Authorities

Kevin Duchscherand & Jim Kern, Senate Election Timeline, Star Tribune, June 30, 2009	46
The Federalist No. 68 (Cooke ed., 1961) (A. Hamilton)	5, 37
Ford Fessenden & John M. Broder, Examining the Vote: the Overview; Study of Disputed Florida Ballots Finds Justices Did Not Cast the Deciding Vote, N. Y. Times, Nov. 12, 2001	29
